

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK (A State University established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975) 'A'? Grade University Accredited by NAAC

No.FO/ 2022/2624-275 Dated:

The Deans/Directors/HoD(s)/Branch Officers M.D. University, Rohtak

The Director (MDU-CPAS)] Gurugram

Subject:

Revision in Fee Schedule.

Sir/Madam,

It is to inform you that the Executive Council vide Reso. No. 59 in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 has revised the various fee structures (Annexure Attached) out of which MIGRATION FEE is to be implemented with immediate effect and fee related to EXAMINATIONS, R&S BRANCH and MISCELLANEOUS FEE are to be implemented with effect from Session 2023-24.

Moreover, there will be increase of 10% in fee related to EXAMINATION BRANCHES, R&S BRANCH and MISCELLANEOUS FEE be made after every year. from the Session/Financial Year next to the Session/Financial Year of their implementation.

This if for your information and necessary action at your end

Encls : As Above

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

Copy of extract of Reso. No. 59 of the Academie Council's meeting

held on 29 9 2022

59. Consideration of the recommendations of the Committee for Reviewing the Fee Structure relating to Examination, R&S Branch and Miscellaneous Fee.

A Committee under the Chairmanship of Prof. Ajay K. Rajan, Advisor to Vice-Chancellor was constituted by the Vice-Chancellor to explore the ways of cutting the cost and generating more revenue and also to suggest better financial management. The Committee in its meeting held on 08/06/2022 and 19/07/2022 reviewed the fee structure relating to Examination, R&S Branch and Miscellaneous Fee giving the recommendations as at Annexure A/102 pages 361-380, already circulated.

The matter was placed before the Vice-Chancellor who has ordered to refer the same to the Executive Council.

The Executive Council considered the recommendation of the Committee to review the fee structure relating to Examination, R&S Branch and Miscellaneous Fee, and

RESOLVED THAT THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE TO REVIEW THE FEE STRUCTURE RELATING TO EXAMINATION, R&S BRANCH AND MISCELLANEOUS FEE BE APPROVED WITH MODIFICATION AS PER ANNEXURE P/4 PAGE 16 (7) 178)

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT MIGRATION FEE AND FEE FOR ISSUANCE OF MIGRATION CERTIFICATE BE IMPLEMENTED WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT. HOWEVER, FEE FOR REST OF THE COMPONENTS AS ABOVE BE IMPLEMENTED WITH EFFECT FROM THE SESSION 2023-24.

ALSO RESOLVED THAT 10% INCREASE IN FEE RELATED TO EXAMINATION BRANCHES, R&S BRANCH AND MISCELLANEOUS FEE BE MADE AFTER EVERY YEAR FROM THE SESSION/FINANCIAL YEAR NEXT TO THE SESSION/FINANCIAL YEAR OF THEIR IMPLEMENTATION.

[ACTION BY F.O.]

Fee structure relating to Examination, R&S Branch and Miscellaneous Fee

| 6 F | xaminations ee | Existing Fee for Regular (Fresh) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Existing Fee for Regular/ Distance (Fail/reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Revised Fee for Regular (Fresh) students) as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Revised Fce for regular/ Distance (Fail/ reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) students as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12,2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regular/ (Fresh) Students | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2023 Regular/ Distance (Fail/reappea Additional/ | Regulari (Fresh) Students | Regular I | <u> </u> |
|-----|--|---|---|---|---|--|--|---------------------------------|-------------|----------|
| | Group (A) | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | TDC (Pass and Honours), OTMIL Courses, Diplomal Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to time. | • | Rs.700/- | Rs.600/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.600/- | Rs.1000/ | Rs.600 | | . \. |
| | OTMIL (UG) Courses | Rs.400/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.600 | 0/- Rs.1000 | - Rs.600 | Rs.100 | 01- R | :s.600/- \R | s.1000/- |

Q: art

1

| Examinations Fee | Existing Fee for Regular (Fresh) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Existing Fee for Regular/ Distance (Fall/reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Revised Fee for Regular (Fresh) students) as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Revised Fee for regular/ Distance (Fail/ reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) students as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Roso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regular! (Fresh) Students | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regular/ Distance (Fail/reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) | (Fresh) | OUTCH in |
|--|--|---|--|---|--|---|---------|----------|
| PG including 5 / 6 Year Integrated Courses (M.A./M.Sc/ M.Com/- M.Lib.I.Sc) / M.Phil / Ph.D Course Work / Diploma / Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from ime to time. | Rs.400/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.800/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.600/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.6004 | Rs.1000/ |
| OTMIL (PG) Courses | Rs.400/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.800/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.600/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.600 | - Rs.100 |

Q ar

| | | | | -161- | | | | |
|--|--|--|-------------------------------------|-------------|--|---|----------------------------------|--|
| Fee fo | r Regular Fresh) [1] cudents [1] c.e.f. July, [1] 013. | existing Fee for Regular/ Distance Fail/reappear/ Additional/ Improvement) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Revised F Fee for f Regular [Fresh] | Revised Fee | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regulari (Fresh) Students | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regularl Distance [Failfreappearl Additional] Improvement) | Additional/ Improve- ment) | |
| Group (C) B.Ed / B.A. B.Ed / B.Sc B.Ed / B.P.Ed / C.P.Ed / D.P.Ed / LL.B/ BBA LL.B/ BBA LL.B/ BHMCT / BTTM / B.Voo (All Courses) B.Lib / Diploma / Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to time. | | Rs.700/- | Rs.1000/- | Rs.1200/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.1100/- | Rs.700/- Rs.1100/- | |

| Fee | Existing Fee for Regular (Fresh) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Existing Fee for regular / Distance (Fail /reappear / Additional / Improvement) students w.e.f. July, 2013. | Rovisod Feo for Regular (Fresh) students) as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31,12,2021 | Revised Fee for regular/ Distance (Fail Ireappear / Additional / Improvement) students as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 05.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regular / (Fresh) Students | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Rèso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Regular / Distance (Fail /reappear Additional / Improvement) | 1 | | | • |
|---|---|---|--|---|---|---|-----------|--|----|---|
| Group (D) M.Ed/M.P.Ed. /MBA/HMCT/ MTT/M/MCA/ LL.MB.Phar- macy/M.Phar- macy/Engg. & Tech. Courses (UG & PG)/ M.Phil/Ph.D Course Work/Diploma Certificate Courses and any other similar course as may be started from time to time. | ď | Rs.1000/- | Rs.1500/- | Rs.1800/- | Rs.1500/- | Rs.1500/- | Rs.1500/- | | | · |
| ume to ume. | | | | 4 | Qui | | •. | | ٠. | |

Thesis / Dissertation Project / Summer Training Fee

| lame of Course E | Xisting ico | Revised fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | As approved by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| BHMCT, B.Pharma, APGDCA | Rs.300/- (w.e.f. 05.07.2008) | Rs.600/- | Rs.500/- | |
| M.Ed, M.P.Ed, MHMCT, MTTM, PGDT M.Tech, M.Arch, M.Planning, | Rs.2500/- (w.e.f. | Rs.4000/- | Rs.4000/- | Rs.4000/- Rs.1500/- |
| M. Pharmacy M.Phill, LL.M | 27.06.2013) Rs.1000/- Rs.10,000/- w.e.f. the session 2020-2 | Rs.2000/- Rs.10,000/- | Rs.1500/- Rs.10,000/- | Rs.10,000/- |



Late fee for submission of Examination forms of all Courses:

| | Late fee for submission | <u>, u, u,</u> | the Comparting |
|--|---|---|--|
| the specific date(s) | | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022- Late fee beyond specific date(s). | As approved by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
| Rs.500/- (applicable w.e.f. 2013-14) | Rs.1000/- | Rs.800/- | closing date) |
| ' | Rs.2000/- | Rs.1600/- | Rs.1600/- (after closing date of late fee of Rs. 800/- but 15 days before the commencement of examination as per schedule) |
| Before the commencement of examination as per schedule: | Before the commencement of examination as per schedule: | Before the commencement of examination as per schedule: | examination as per schedule: |
| (i) 8-15 Days - Rs.5,000/- (w.e.f. 01.02.2013) (ii) 1-7 Days - Rs.10,000/- (w.e.f. Sep, 2021) | - 40,000/ | 40 0004 | D- 40 000b |

Q: ovi

5

b

Fee related to R&S Branch

| • | Nature of work | 30.03.2011 | EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | As approved by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 Applications for |
|---|----------------|--|--|---|--|
| | Registration | Applications for corrections in the particulars of a candidate shall be entertained by the Registrar upto 30 days from the date of uploading of the Registration Card on the University Website or physical supply of the same without any penal charges. Thereafter, the candidate will be required to pay a fee of Rs.200/- for correction(s), if any. | Applications for corrections in the particulars of a candidate shall be entertained by the R&S Branch upto 30 days from the last date of receipt of Hard copy of the Registration Return, without any penal charges. Thereafter, the candidate will be required to pay a fee of Rs.500/- for correction(s), if any | Applications for corrections in the particulars of a candidate shall be entertained by the R&S Branch upto 30 days from the last date of receipt of Hard copy of the Registration Return, without any penal charges. Thereafter, the candidate will be required to pay a fee of Rs.500/- for correction(s), if any. | Applications in the particulars of a candidate shall be entertained by the R&S Branch upto 30 days from the last date of receipt of Hard copy of the Registration Return, without any penal charges. Thereafter, the candidate will be required to pay a fee of Rs.300/-for correction(s), if any. |
| | _ | | (Applicable only in case of fault of student) | (Applicable only in case of fault of student/ Institution) | (Applicable only in case of fault of student/ Institution) |

Qui

| , <i>t</i> | | · -172 | _ | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| Nature of work | Existing fee w.e.f. 15 th Oct. 2010 | Revised fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 05.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | As approved by the Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
| Issue of Migration | i) Rs.500/- (By Post) | Rs.1000/- (By Post) | Rs.800/- (By Post) Rs.900/- (By Hand) | Rs.700/- (By Post) Rs.800/- (By Hand) |
| Certificate for outgoing students Issue of Duplicat | ii) Rs.600/- (By Hand) | Rs.1200/- (By Hand) | Rs.1500/- | Rs.1500/- |
| Migration Certificate | | | | |

Si où

.

**

Inter College Migration from one college to another(affiliated with MDU, Rohtak)

| | | ollege Migration | | Poulend F | eo | | As approved by Executive Cour | r the ocid in its |
|--|---------------|------------------|---------------|--|--|-------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------|
| ork A | pplication | Migration Fee | Application | Migration Fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in | nroposed I | meeting held o 29.09.2022 | |
| | i) Rs.500/- | i) Rs.10,000/- | i) Rs.1000/- | i) Rs.20,000/- | fee i) Rs.800/- | i) Rs.15,000/- | i) Rs.700/- | i) Rs. 15,000/- |
| i) B.Ed Course | · | | ii)Rs.1000/- | ii)Rs.35,000/- | ii) Rs.800/- | ī) Rs. 30,000/- | i) Rs.700/- | 6) Rs.30,000/- |
| ii) M.Ed Course | ii) Rs.500/- | ii)Rs.25,000/- | | | | iii) Rs. 30,000/- | iii) Rs.1000/- | ⊕) Rs.30,000 |
| iii) B.E./B.Tech / M.Tech / MCA / MBA/ B.Pharmacy / | iii)Rs.1000/- | iii)Rs.25,000/- | iii)Rs.2000/- | inji colocije s | | | | |
| LL.B. / LL.M Courses | | | iv)Rs.1000/- | _ iv)Rs.5,000/- | iv) Rs.800/ | /_ iv) Rs.5,000 |)/- iv) Rs.700/- | iv) Rs.5,000 |
| iv) For all other Courses | iv)Rs.500/- | | 1V)RS. 1000/ | 9 | ا مزدی | | | |

Inter-University Migration from other Universities to this University during the course of studies

| ature of work | Existing. Application processing. fee w.e.f. 9.11.2010 | Migration Fee w.e.f. | Revised Application processin g fee as per EC Reso. | Revised Migration Fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee | Migration | As approved t Executive Cot meeting held 29.09.2022 | on |
|--|--|-------------------------|---|--|------------|-------------|--|-----------|
| i) B.E. / B.Tech / M.Tech / MCA MBA/B.Pharma | <i>(</i> | Rs.30,000/- | Rs.3,000/- | Rs.40,000/- | Rs.2,000/- | Rs.35,000/- | Rs.2,000/- | Rs.35,000 |
| LL.B/LL.M Courses | Rs.500/- | - | Rs.2,000/- | Rs.10,000/- | Rs.1,000/- | Rs.5,000/- | Rs.1,000/- | Rs.5,000/ |

ls où

Registration Fee

| roup (A) | (w.e.f. 2000-01) | | I - Vite peoperad | As approved by the Executive |
|---|------------------|--|--|---|
| | Existing Fee | Revised Fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | Council in its meeting held off 29.09.2022 |
| | \ <u></u> | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- |
| IDC (Pass and | Rs.300/- | Ks.500/- | 1 | |
| lonours), Diploma/ | 1 | 1 | } | 1 |
| Certificate Courses and | 1 | | 1 | |
| any other similar courses | ļ | 1 | \ | |
| as may be started from | } | | | Rs.500/- |
| time to time. | | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- | 113,000 |
| OTMIL (UG) Courses | (w.e.f. 2000-01) | | <u> </u> | Rs.500/- |
| Group (B) | Rs.300/- | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
| PG including 5 / 6 Year | NS.5007 | | ì | * |
| Integrated Courses | 1 | | 1 | 1 |
| (M.A./M.Sc/ M.Com/ | | { | ł | , |
| M.Lib.I.Sc) / Diploma / | | \ | 1 | \ |
| Certificate Courses | | | } | `\ |
| M.Phil / Ph.D Course | · | \· | | 1 |
| Work and any other similar courses as may | 1 | \ | į. | |
| be started from time to | } | | | - F00/ |
| time. | l | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- | Rs.500/- |

Q. our

| Existing Fee Revised Fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 Reso. No.21 Dated: 05.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 Rs. 1500/- B.Ed/B.A. B.Ed/B.Sc B.Ed/B.P.Ed/C.P.Ed/D.P.Ed /LL.B/ B.A. LL.B / B. | | w.e.f. 2001-02) | | | |
|--|---|------------------|----------------|---|---|
| Rs.1500/- | | xisting Fee | EC Reso. No.29 | in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and | Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
| Group (D) M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/ M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/ MHMCT/MTTM/MCA/ LL.M/B.Pharmacy/ M.Pharmacy/Engs. & Tech. Courses (UG & PG)/M.Phil/ Ph.D Course Work/Diploma/ Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to- | B.Ed/B.P.Ed/C.P.Ed/ D.P.Ed /LL.B/ B.A. LL.B / BBA LL.B / BCA / BBA / BHMCT/ BTTM/ B.Voc (All Courses): / B.Lib / Diploma / Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to | | Rs.1500/- | | Rs.1500/- |
| M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/ M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/ Rs.1000/- Rs.1500/- | Capus (D): | (w.e.f. 2001-02) | <u> </u> | | |
| time. | M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/ MHMCT/MTTM/MCA/ LL.M/B.Pharmacy/ M.Pharmacy/Engg. & Tech. Courses (UG & PG)/M.Phil/ Ph.D Course Work/Diploma/ Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may | Rs.1000/- | Rs.1500/- | | |

Continuation Registration Fee

| Froun (A) | (w.e.f. 2000-01) | | le proposed | As approved by the |
|--|------------------|--|--|---|
| Group (A) | Existing Fee | Revised Fee as per EC Reso. No.29 dated 31.12.2021 | Fee revision proposed in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | Executive Council in its meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
| FDC (Pass and Honours), Diploma/Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to | Rs.100/- | Rs.200/- | Rs.200/- | Rs.200/- |
| time. | | | Rs.200/- | Rs.200/- |
| OTMIL (UG) Courses | T | Rs.200/- | RS.200/- | |
| Group (B) PG including 5/6 Year Integrated Courses (M.A./ M.Sc/M.Com/M.Lib.l.Sc)/ Diploma/Certificate Courses M.Phil/Ph.D Course Work and any other similar courses as | | R\$.200/- | Rs.200/- | Rs.200/- |
| may be started from time to time. OTMIL (PG) Courses | <u> </u> | Rs.200/- | Rs.200/- | · Rs.200/- |

O. or

| • | | • | | Ţ |
|--|------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| Group (C) | (w.e.f. 2001-02) | | Fee revision proposed | As approved by the |
| | Existing Fee | Revised Fee as per EC Reso. No. 29 dated 31.12.2021 | in light of EC Reso. No. 21 Dated: 06.05.2022, finalized in the meetings held on 08.06.2022 and 19.07.2022 | meeting held on 29.09.2022 |
| B.Ed/B.A.B.Ed/B.Sc B.Ed/B.P.Ed/C.P.Ed/ D.P.Ed/LL.B/B.A. LL.B/ BBA LL.B/BCA/BBA/ BHMCT/BTTM/B.Voc (All Courses)/B.Lib/Diploma/ Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as may be started from time to | Rs.500/- | Rs.800/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.700/- |
| time. Group (D) M.Ed/M.P.Ed./MBA/MHMCT /MTTM/MCA/LL.M/ B.Pharmacy/M.Pharmacy/ Engg. & Tech. Courses (UG & PG)/M.Phil / Ph.D Course Work/Diploma/ Certificate Courses and any other similar courses as maybe started from time to time. | | Rs.800/- | Rs.700/- | Rs.700/- |

Groot.